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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM DORCHESTER COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas
Diane Schafer Goodstein, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2015-000622

The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of South
Carolina; The Trustees of The Protestant Episcopal
Church in South Carolina, a South Carolina Corporate
Body; All Saints Protestant Episcopal Church, Inc.;
Christ St. Paul's Episcopal Church; Christ the King,
Waccamaw; Church of The Cross, Inc. and Church of the
Cross Declaration of Trust; Church of The Holy
Comforter; Church of the Redeemer; Holy Trinity
Episcopal Church; Saint Luke's Church, Hilton Head; St.
Matthews Church; St. Andrews Church-Mt. Pleasant
Land Trust; St. Bartholomews Episcopal Church; St.
David's Church; St. James' Church, James Island, S.C.;
St. John's Episcopal Church of Florence, S.C.; St.
Matthias Episcopal Church, Inc.; St. Paul's Episcopal
Church of Bennettsville, Inc.; St. Paul's Episcopal
Church of Conway; The Church of St. Luke and St. Paul,
Radcliffeboro; The Church of Our Saviour of the
Diocese of South Carolina; The Church of the Epiphany
(Episcopal); The Church of the Good Shepherd,
Charleston, SC; The Church of The Holy Cross; The
Church of The Resurrection, Surfside; The Protestant
Episcopal Church of The Parish of Saint Philip, in
Charleston, in the State of South Carolina; The Protestant
Episcopal Church, The Parish of Saint Michael, in
Charleston, in the State of South Carolina and St.
Michael's Church Declaration of Trust; The Vestry and
Church Wardens of St. Jude's Church of Walterboro; The
Vestry and Church Wardens of The Episcopal Church of
The Parish of Prince George Winyah; The Vestry and
Church Wardens of The Church of The Parish of St.
Helena and The Parish Church of St. Helena Trust; The
Vestry and Church Wardens of The Parish of St.
Matthew; The Vestry and Wardens of St. Paul's Church,
Summerville; Trinity Church of Myrtle Beach; Trinity
Episcopal Church; Trinity Episcopal Church, Pinopolis;

RECEIVED
SEP 01 2011

S.C. SUPREME COURT



Vestry and Church Wardens of the Episcopal Church of
The Parish of Christ Church; Vestry and Church
Wardens of The Episcopal Church of the Parish of St.
John's, Charleston County, The Vestries and
Churchwardens of The Parish of St. Andrews,,.................

Respondents,
V.
The Episcopal Church (a/k/a The Protestant Episcopal
Church in the United States of America) and The
Episcopal Church in South Carolina,...........cccccceevrienrnenn Appellants.

SECOND MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME TO
FILE PETITION FOR REHEARING

Respondents hereby move for a second enlargement of time in this matter to file a
Petition for Rehearing. Respondents originally requested an additional 30 days of time added to
the original 15 day time period for filing a Petition for Rehearing. This Court granted fifteen
additional days. Judge Richard Gergel has, with the parties’ consent, ordered that this matter be
mediated by Judge Joseph Anderson, and the parties have agreed to mediate all issues, both federal
and state. See attached text order. In light of this Order, Respondents again request an enlargement
of time of fifteen (15) additional days. It is anticipated that Appellants will not consent to this
motion. However, because a mediation may resolve this matter in whole or in part, Respondents
submit that it serves the interests of judicial economy, and of justice in general, for this motion to
be granted. This would make the Petition, if filed, due on September 18, 2017. This same
enlargement should be granted to the Appellants, should the Court grant the enlargement to the

Respondents. No further extensions will be requested by Respondents.
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Dated: September 1, 2017
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Nelson ¥ullins Riley
& Scarborough LLP
P.O. Box 11070

Columbia, SC 29211




Subject: FW: Activity in Case 2:13-cv-00587-RMG vonRosenberg v. Lawrence et al Order

From: <SCDEfilingstat@scd.uscourts.gov>

Subject: Activity in Case 2:13-cv-00587-RMG vonRosenberg v. Lawrence et al Order
Date: August 30, 2017 at 12:09:01 PM EDT

To: <scd_ecf nef@scd.uscourts.gov>

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to
this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.

***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of
all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees
apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this first
viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not

apply.
U.S. District Court
District of South Carolina
Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was entered on 8/30/2017 at 12:09 PM EDT and filed on 8/30/2017

Case Name: vonRosenberg v. Lawrence et-al
Case Number: 2:13-cv-00587-RMG
Filer:

Document Number: 95(No document attached)

Docket Text: :

TEXT ORDER: With the consent of the parties, the Court hereby appoints Senior United States
District Judge Joseph F. Anderson Jr. as the mediator in this matter. Judge Anderson will
communicate with the counsel to initiate the mediation process. AND IT IS SO ORDERED.
Entered at the direction of the Honorable Richard M Gergel on 8/30/17. (itap, )

2:13-cv-00587-RMG Notice has been electronically mailed to:

Howell V Bellamy, Jr  nrichardson@bellamylaw.com

Allan Riley Holmes  aholmes@gibbs-holmes.com, cledbetter@gibbs-holmes.com, timolewis(@gibbs-
holmes.com, wdfields@gibbs-holmes.com

Henrietta U Golding  hgolding@mcnair.net, athompson@mcnair.net, ckoerner@mcnair.net,
igilliam@mcnair.net, kroberts@mcnair.net, sevans@mcnair.net
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Charles Alan Runyan  arunyan@speightsrunyan.com

Thomas S Tisdale, Jr tst@hellfnanyates.com, js@hellmanyates.com, scb@hellmanyates.com

Charles Hiram Williams, II  chwilliams@williamsattys.com, cahallman@williamsattys.com

David Spence Cox  dcox@barnwell-whaley.com, dhurst@barnwell-whaley.com

Timothy O'Neill Lewis . timolewis(@gibbs-holmes.com

Andrew Spencer Platte  aplatte@speightsrunyan.com, jswofford@speightsrunyan.com

Jason Severin Smith  js@hellmanyates.com, scb@hellmanyates.com

Cheryl H Ledbetter  cledbetter@gibbs-holmes.com

Matthew Dempsey McGill mmecgill@gibsondunn.com

Mary Elaine Kostel — marykostel@gmail.com

2:13-cv-00587-RMG Notice will not be electronically mailed to:
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The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of
South Carolina; The Trustees of The Protestant
Episcopal Church in South Carolina, a South Carolina
Corporate Body; All Saints Protestant Episcopal
Church, Inc.; Christ St. Paul's Episcopal Church;
Christ the King, Waccamaw; Church of The Cross, Inc.
and Church of the Cross Declaration of Trust; Church
of The Holy Comforter; Church of the Redeemer; Holy
Trinity Episcopal Church; Saint Luke's Church, Hilton
Head; St. Matthews Church; St. Andrews Church-Mt.
Pleasant Land Trust; St. Bartholomews Episcopal
Church; St. David's Church; St. James' Church, James
Island, S.C.; St. John's Episcopal Church of Florence,
S.C.; St. Matthias Episcopal Church, Inc.; St. Paul's
Episcopal Church of Bennettsville, Inc.; St. Paul's
Episcopal Church of Conway; The Church of St. Luke
and St. Paul, Radcliffeboro; The Church of Our Saviour
of the Diocese of South Carolina; The Church of the
Epiphany (Episcopal); The Church of the Good
Shepherd, Charleston, SC; The Church of The Holy
Cross; The Church of The Resurrection, Surfside; The
Protestant Episcopal Church of The Parish of Saint
Philip, in Charleston, in the State of South Carolina;
The Protestant Episcopal Church, The Parish of Saint
Michael, in Charleston, in the State of South Carolina
and St. Michael's Church Declaration of Trust; The
Vestry and Church Wardens of St. Jude's Church of
Walterboro; The Vestry and Church Wardens of The
Episcopal Church of The Parish of Prince George
Winyah; The Vestry and Church Wardens of The
Church of The Parish of St. Helena and The Parish
Church of St. Helena Trust; The Vestry and Church
Wardens of The Parish of St. Matthew; The Vestry and
Wardens of St. Paul's Church, Summerville; Trinity



Church of Myrtle Beach; Trinity Episcopal Church;

Trinity Episcopal Church, Pinopolis; Vestry and Church

Wardens of the Episcopal Church of The Parish of

Christ Church; Vestry and Church Wardens of The

Episcopal Church of the Parish of St. John's,

Charleston County, The Vestries and Churchwardens of

The Parish of St. Andrews,, ..o, Respondents,

The Episcopal Church (a/k/a The Protestant Episcopal
Church in the United States of America) and The
Episcopal Church in South Carolina, ....................... . Appellants.

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned Administrative Assistant of the law offices of Nelson Mullins
Riley & Scarborough LLP, attorneys for Respondents, do hereby certify that I have served all
counsel in this action with a copy of the pleading(s) hereinbelow specified by e-mailing a copy

of the same to the following address(es):

Pleadings: Second Motion for Enlargement of Time to File Petition for Rehearing

Counsel Served: Blake A. Hewitt
John S. Nichols
Bluestein Nichols Thompson & Delgado
bhewitt@bntdlaw.com
jsnichols@bntdlaw.com

Thomas S. Tisdale, Jr.
Jason S. Smith

Hellman Yates & Tisdale
tst@hellmanyates.com
Jjs@hellmanyates.com

R. Walker Humphrey II
Willoughby & Hoefer
whumphrey@willoughbyhoefer.com




David Booth Beers
Goodwin Procter LLP
dbeers@goodwinlaw.com

Allan R. Holmes Sr.

Timothy O. Lewis

Gibbs & Holmes
aholmes@gibbs-holmes.com
timolewis@gibbs-holmes.com

Charles H. Williams
Williams & Williams
chwilliams@williamsattys.com

David S. Cox
Barnwell Whaley Patterson & Helms, LLC
dcox@barnwell-whaley.com

Thomas C. Davis
Harvey & Battey, PA
tdavis@harveyandbattey.com

Harry R. Easterling Jr.
Easterling Law Firm, PC
_hreasterling@gmail.com

G. Mark Phillips
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
mark.phillips@nelsonmullins.com

W. Foster Gaillard

Henry E. Grimball

Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice LLP
fgaillard@wcsr.com
hgrimball@wcsr.com

I. Keith McCarty
McCarty Law Firm, PC
ikeithmccarty@gmail.com

William A. Scott
Pederson & Scott, PC
bscott@pslawpc.com




Mark V. Evans
Mevans1l4@bellsouth.net

David B. Marvel
dave@marvel.lawyer

David L. DeVane
david@devanemacklaw.com

John F. Wall III
jwall@ncgs.com

Allan P. Sloan III

Joseph C. Wilson IV

Pierce Herns Sloan & Wilson LLC
chipsloan@phswlaw.com
joewilson@phswlaw.com

C. Pierce Campbell
Turner Padget Graham & Laney, PA
pcampbell@turnerpadget.com

Robert R. Horger
Horger Barnwell & Reid LLP
rhorger@hbrllp.com

Saunders M. Bridges Jr.
Aiken Bridges Elliott Tyler & Saleeby, P.A.
smb@aikenbridges.com

Lawrence B. Orr
Orr Elmore & Ervin LLC
lbo@orrfirm.com

Francis M. Mack
fmmack@windstream.net

Robert S. Shelton
Bellamy Rutenberg Copeland Epps Gravely & Bowers, P.A.
rshelton@bellamylaw.com

William A. Bryan
Bryan & Haar
billbryan@bryanandhaar.net




Harry A. Oxner
Oxner & Stacy, PA
hoxner@oxnerandstacy.com

Jim K. Lehman

Susan P. MacDonald

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
Jim.lehman@nelsonmullins.com
susan.macdonald@nelsonmullins.com

P. Brandt Shelbourne
Shelbourne Law Firm
brandt@shelbournelaw.com

Steven S. McKenzie
Coffey & McKenzie, PA
smckenzie@ccmlawsc.com

John B. Williams
Williams & Hulst, LLC
jbw@williamsandhulst.com

George J. Kefalos
George J. Kefalos, PA
george@kefaloslaw.com

Oana D. Johnson
oana@odjlaw.com

Stephen A. Spitz
Stevens & Lee
sasp@stevenslee.com

Thornwell F. Sowell 111

Bess J. DuRant

Sowell Gray Robinson Stepp & Laffitte, LLC
bsowell@sowellgray.com
bdurant@sowellgray.com




September 1, 2017

C. Alan Runyan

Andrew S. Platte

Speights & Runyan
arunyan@speightsrunyan.com
aplatte@speightsrunyan.com

Henrietta U. Golding
Amanda A. Bailey
McNair Law Firm
hgolding@mcnair.net
abailey@mcnair.net
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Lisa Whitehurst '
Administrative Assistant



